of more than 2,000 and less than 2,500 and an assessed valuation, excluding moneys and credits, of more than \$500,000. and less than \$1,000,000, and having a home rule charter adopted pursuant to the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, which provides that ordinances and resolutions having the force and effect of ordinances shall be passed by an aye and nay vote of the council, the minutes of the clerk of such city show that ordinances and resolutions have been passed without calling for the ayes and nays, and whenever in any such city an affidavit of publication of ordinances and resolutions has in fact been made but not filed with the city clerk, and whenever in any such city ordinances and resolutions have been introduced at an adjourned regular meeting of the council and have been thereafter considered at an adjourned or special meeting of the council, such proceedings relating to such ordinances and resolutions are hereby legalized and made valid and effectual for all purposes and declared to be of the same force and effect as though all charter and statutory provisions had been fully complied with.

Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending.

Approved January 18, 1936..

## CHAPTER 46—H. F. No. 134.

An act authorizing certain villages in the State of Minnesota to transfer funds from one village fund to another.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Villages may transfer funds in certain cases.—In any county in this state, having a population of not less than 26,500 nor more than 28,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation for taxation purposes of not less than \$9,000,000 nor more than \$14,000,000, and having not less than 27, nor more than 29, full or fractional congressional townships, and wherein any village council, or other governing body, of any village in such county having a population of not less than 1125 people and not over 1250 people, and an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property, according to the last official valuation of such property, of not less than \$309,000 and not over \$315,000, has by unanimous agree-

ment of its members determined that there is more money in any village fund in any such village than is necessary for the purpose for which such fund was created, such village council, or other governing body, may transfer such excess funds, or any portion thereof, to any other village fund. Provided, no such transfer may be made from any fund for which a tax levy has been made payable in the year following such transfer; provided, further, if any such transfer is made in any year prior to the making of the tax levy of said village, no levy can be made in said year for the fund from which such transfer is made.

Approved January 18, 1936.

## CHAPTER 47-H. F. No. 163.

An act authorizing counties to assume the principal and interest of certain bonds issued by school districts or towns in such counties lying wholly or partly within state reforestation or flood control projects or other public state purposes as created by Laws 1931, Chapter 407, authorizing the issuance of county bonds for such purpose, authorizing the county board to effect agreements for the adjustment of the debt so assumed, legalizing proceedings heretofore taken for the issuance of such bonds, and repealing Laws 1931, Chapter 407, Section 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Reforestation bonds may be assumed by counties in certain cases.—Any county wherein a state reforestation or flood control project or other public state purposes as created by Laws 1931, Chapter 407, is located may voluntarily assume the obligation to pay the same ratio or proportion of the principal and interest of bonds now outstanding issued before the approval and acceptance of such project by any school district or town situated in such county lying wholly or partly within such project as the last assessed valuation prior to the acceptance of said project of lands acquired by the state pursuant to Laws 1931, Chapter 407, on July, 1936, bears to the total assessed valuation for the same year of such school district or town, such assumption to be evidenced by the adoption of a resolution by the county board of such county authorizing the issuance of bonds for such purpose or otherwise providing for the payment of the principal and interest of the school or town bonds assumed.